

NO. 23-0767

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

SHANA ELLIOTT AND LAWRENCE KALKE,
Petitioners,

v.

**CITY OF COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS; KARL MOONEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS MAYOR OF THE CITY OF COLLEGE STATION; AND BRYAN
WOODS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY
OF COLLEGE STATION,**
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Sixth Court of Appeals
Texarkana, Texas
Case No. 06-22-00078-CV

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Allison S. Killian
State Bar No. 24099785
akillian@olsonllp.com
John J. Hightower
State Bar No. 09614200
jhightower@olsonllp.com
OLSON & OLSON, L.L.P.
Wortham Tower, Suite 600
2727 Allen Parkway
Houston, Texas 77019
Telephone: (713) 533-3800
Facsimile: (713) 533-3888

Adam C. Falco, City Attorney
State Bar No. 24055464
afalco@cstx.gov
College Station City Attorney's
Office
P.O. Box 9960
1101 Texas Ave.
College Station, Texas 77842
Telephone: (979) 764-3507
Facsimile: (979) 764-3481

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	vi
RECORD REFERENCES	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	xi
ISSUES PRESENTED	xii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
I. For a century, the Texas Legislature has authorized Texas municipalities to regulate activities in nearby areas outside their city limits	1
II. Petitioners live in the City’s extraterritorial jurisdiction, and they filed the underlying lawsuit, challenging the City’s authority to regulate outside its city limits.....	3
III. Petitioners base their challenge on hypothetical future scenarios.....	4
IV. The City has never enforced or threatened to enforce the challenged regulations against properties in the City’s extraterritorial jurisdiction	4
V. Senate Bill 2038 went into effect on September 1, 2023, providing a mechanism for opting out of a city’s extraterritorial jurisdiction	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	10

I.	The Court should deny review because Petitioners have manufactured an imaginary controversy to challenge the concept of extraterritorial jurisdiction	10
A.	Petitioners lack standing because their purported injuries are undisputedly hypothetical	11
B.	Petitioners’ claims are based on uncertain and contingent future events	13
II.	This case of imaginary injuries does not give rise to an important question for this Court to resolve	15
A.	Petitioners have not identified an actual conflict between the court of appeals’ opinion and other Texas opinions	16
B.	The court of appeals correctly decided that Petitioners’ challenge under the “republican form of government” provision of the Texas Constitution is barred by the political question doctrine	19
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....		22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		24
APPENDIX		
	Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 42.105.....	Tab A
	Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 212.003.....	Tab B

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. K-9 Detection Servs., LLC v. Freeman</i> , 556 S.W.3d 246 (Tex. 2018)	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	19, 20
<i>Bell v. Hill</i> , 74 S.W.2d 113 (1934)	16
<i>Bonner v. Belsterling</i> , 138 S.W. 571 (Tex. 1911)	16
<i>Brown v. City of Galveston</i> , 75 S.W. 488 (Tex. 1903)	20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Inman</i> , 252 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2008)	11
<i>Elliott v. City of Coll. Station</i> , 674 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2023, pet. filed)	viii, x, 15, 20, 21, 22
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)	11, 13, 14
<i>Patterson v. Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Texas, Inc.</i> , 971 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. 1998)	13
<i>Preston v. M1Support Servs., L.P.</i> , 642 S.W.3d 452 (Tex. 2022)	19
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	12

<i>Tex. Med. Res., LLP v. Molina Healthcare of Tex., Inc.</i> , 659 S.W.3d 424 (Tex. 2023)	11
<i>The State Bar of Tex. v. Gomez</i> , 891 S.W.2d 243 (Tex. 1994)	10
<i>Waco Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Gibson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2000)	10, 13
<i>Walling v. N. Cent. Tex. Mun. Water Auth.</i> 359 S.W.2d 546 (Tex. Civ. App.—Eastland 1962, writ ref'd n.r.e.) ...	17

STATUTES

Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann.	
§ 42.001	2
§ 42.021	1
§ 42.101-.105	6, 7
§ 42.105	6, 7
§ 212.003	6, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Acts of 1913, 33rd Leg., R.S., ch. 147, § 1, 1919 Tex. Gen. Laws 307, 314 (originally codified Tex. Civ. Stats. Ann. art. 1175)	1
Acts of 1927, 40th Leg., R.S., ch. 231, § 1, 1927 Tex. Gen. Laws 342	1
